CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE COMPENSATION OF THE AUDITOR AND AND TREASURER OF BLUE EARTH COUNTY, BEING AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS TWO (2) AND THREE (3) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO (222) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE EXTRA SESSION OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED AN ACT TO REGULATE THE COMPENSATION OF COUNTY OFFICERS OF BLUE EARTH COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The salary of the auditor of Blue Earth county is hereby fixed at thirty-two hundred dollars (\$3,200) per annum, including clerk hire on and after the first (1st) day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883).

SEC. 2. The salary of the treasurer of Blue Earth county is hereby fixed at twenty-two hundred dollars (\$2,200) per aunum on and after the first (1st) day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-three

(1883).

SEC. 3. All laws or parts of laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect from and after its passage. SEC. 4.

Approved February 27, 1883.

CHAPTER 312.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAMES OF CERTAIN LAKES IN WASH-INGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legialature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the lakes heretofore known as "Long Lake," "Lake Emma," "Lake DeMoreteville," and "Wood Lake," in Oakdale, Washington county, Minnesota, are hereby named and shall hereafter be known as "The Four Lakes" That the one heretofore called "Long Lake," be and hereby is named and designated "First Lake." That the lakes called "Lake Emma," "Lake DeMorteville" and "Wood Lake," are hereby designated and named as follows: The northeasterly arm, "Second Lake," the southwesterly arm "Third Lake," and the one sometimes called "Lake Jones," "Fourth Lake." Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.